SAPPOBOERPECHG, =/ "
PYKOBOLCTBO MOJIb3OBATENA
5 X , o P

-




CONTENTS:
COOEPXAHMWE:

1. Chair Parts
Komnsiekm nocmasku 3

2. How to assemble
lopsadok cbopku 8

3. How to use
Peaynuposka kpecna 11

Attention!
BaxkHo!

1) Verify all parts before assembly.
eped cbopkoli nposepeme Hasu4ue scex demareli.

2) The pictures in this guide may not look like your chair, but instruction guide

is the same regardless of model.

W306paxxeHus npedcmassieHel 0151 0bweli uHgopmayuu. emanu kpecnda,
NPUHAdIeXHOCMU U 3Manel yCMaHoOsKU CO0MBemcmsyrom UHCMPYKYUAM pyKogoocmea.

3) Do not use the chair unless all bolts and screws are tight.
He ucnosnesylime kpecsio 0o mex nop, noka He 6ydym 3amsHymel 8ce 601mei.

4) At least every six months check all bolts and screws to ensure they are tight,
when the screws and bolts are in loose position. It may cause danger or making noise.
Pa3 8 6 mecayes nposepatime 3amsxky 601mos.

5) Do not use the chair as a step stool/ladder.
He ecmasatime Ha kpecsio Hozamu.

6) Do not use the water to clean the chair, only use dry clean to wipe

the dust or use the professional leather clean tool.

He motime kpecsio 8000, ucnose3ylime cCyxyro 04UCMKY om Nelau. BaaxHyro npomupky
desialime moJibko cneyuasieHeiM cpedcmeom 0151 O4UCMKU KOXU.



1. CHAIR PARTS
KOMII/IEKT IMOCTABKM

Part A - backrest x 1

Jlemane A - cnuHka, 1T wm

Part B - seat x 1

Jemans B - cudeHue, 1T wm

Part C - armrests x 2

Aemans C - nodnokomHuku, 2 wm




Part D - gas lift x 1

Jemane D - 2aznugpm, 1T wm

Part E - gas lift cover x 1

Jemans E - uexon eaznugma, 1 wm

Part F - butterfly mechanism x 1

Jemans F - peaynuposoyHbili MexaHusm,
Twm

Part G - star base x 1

Jemane G - kpecmosuHa, T wm




Part H - casters x 5

Jemane H - konéca, 5 wm

Part | - screw M8x20mm x 12

Jemans | - 6onm M8x20 mm, 12 wm

Part J - screw M5x20mm x 2

Jlemans J - 6oa1m M5x20 mm, 2 wm

Part K - washer M8x17 x 12

Jemane K — waii6a M8x17, 12 wm




!

Parts L - side protective covers x 2

Jemanu L - 6okossie dekopamusHele
Hakaaodku, 2 wm

Part M - cap x 2 pcs

Jlemans M - 3a2nywka, 2 wm

)

Part N - Allen key M6 x 1

JAemans N - wecmuzparHsiti ko4 M6,
Twm




@ Part O - headrest x 1

Jemans O - weliHas nodywka, 1T wm

Part P - lumbar pillow x 1

Jemans P - noscHu4Has nodywka, T wm

Please check and ensure the following parts are in the package.
If any parts are missing or not included, please call the local distributor
for assistance.

Mposepbme codepxkumoe ynakosku u y6edumecs 8 HaNUYUU KOMNOHEHMO8.
Ecnu kakol-nu6o u3 KOMNOHEHMOo8 omcymcmayem UJIU He 8K/IK0YeH 8 KOMNeKm,
obpamumece no Mecmy NoKynku.



2. HOW TO ASSEMBLE
rOPALAOK CEOPKU

1. Push and twist the casters H

into the star base G. Place the gas lift D
into the star base. Place the gas lift
cover E over the gas lift.

1. Bcmaseme kosneca H e kpecmosuHy G
9o wenyka. lMepesepHume KpecmosuHy,
scmassme 8 Hee 2azugm D u HadeHeme
Ha He20 Yexos E.

-,

2. Fasten the armrests C and the butterfl

Use the screws | with washers K
and Allen key N.

2. 3akpenume nodnokomuku C u
pe2ynuposoyHeili MexaHu3m F Ha HuxHel
cmopoHe cudeHos B 6onmamu |

c watibamu K. Mcnonesytime ko4 N.

mechanism F to the underside of the seat B.




3. Place the seat on the gas lift

3. HadeHbme cudeHbe omeepcmuem
pezynupo8oYHO20 MeXaHu3Ma Ha 2a3augdm

4. Fasten the backrest to the seat B
mountings. Do this on both sides
of the backrest. Use the screws |
with washers K and Allen key N.

4. 3akpenume cnuHKy Ha KpenaeHusx
cudeHes B 6onmamu | ¢ watibamu K.
Cdenatime 3mo ¢ 060UX CMOPOH CNUHKU.
Ucnonssyiime katou N.




5. Fasten the side protective covers L
over the seat mountings. Do this

on both sides of the backrest.

Use the screws J and Allen key N.
Close the screw holes with caps M.

5. 3akpenume dOekopamueHsie Haknaoku L
nosepx kpensieHuti cudeHes 6oamamu J.

Cdenatlime 3mo ¢ 060UX CMOPOH CNUHKU A.

3akpotime omeepcmus 601moe
3aznywkamu M. Micnonesytime ko4 N.

6. Secure the pillows with rubber bands

6. 3akpenume noOywKu pe3uHKamu




w

. HOW TO USE

PETY/INIPOBKA KPEC/IA

You can change the hei?‘ht of the chair by the butterfly mechanism. Press the handle
for the change the height.

IMpu NoMowWU peaynupoBo4HO20 MeXaHU3Ma Bel MoXeme u3MeHUMb 8bICOMY CUdeHbA.
Haxmume Ha py4Ky 4mobel U3MeHUMb 8bICOMY Kpecaa.

11




Move handle outwards to change the angle of the seat. Move it back

for to fix the previous position.

JsusxeHue pyyuku Hapyxy 0ceoboxdaem MexaHu3m Ka4aHus u N0380JIsAem omkudbieamecs
8 kpecrie. JlsuxeHue py4ku 8Hympe UKCUpyem Kpecio 8 NepeoHa4asbHOM NO0XeHUU.




Rotate the knob to change the hardness of the butterfly mechanism.

BPGU.,{EHLIG peaysiamopa xxecmkocmu npomue 4acoeoli CcmpeJiku ho3goJjidem cdename
MexaHU3M Ka4aHusa mae4e, no 4acoeou — xecmdye.

13



Lift the lever to the right of the seat to change the angle of the backrest.
The armrests can be rotated and moved back and forth. To lift the armrest,
press the lever.

[ModHUMuUmMe pbiyaz cnpaga om cudeHbs 4mobbl U3MEHUMb Y20/1 HAKA0OHA CNUHKU.
[10010KOMHUKU MOXHO n08opa4usame u 0gu2ame eneped u Hazad. Ymober NodHAMb
NOONIOKOMHUK HaXMume Ha peolyaz.




WARRANTY SERVICE IS NOT EFFECTED IN THE FOLLOWING SITUATIONS:

1. Expiration of the warranty period (warranty period is settled from the date of sale to the end user).
2. Incorrect filling in of the warranty card.

3. Incorrect plug in to power grid.

4. Breach to safety of guarantee seals, fixing joint assemblies of the case; presence

of elements of opening on outside and inside parts of the product.

5. If the product designed for household use was used for professional purposes.

6. Damage due to penetration of foreign objects, substances, liquids or insects inside

the product.

7. Damage due to breach to normal work of supply network — 220V +/- 10%.

(except of automatic voltage regulators)

8. If the product was opened and repaired by a person unauthorized for that by the dealer.
9. Incorrect operation or careless handling.

10. Damage to the product due to natural disasters.

11. Presence of elements indicating mechanical damage (fall, hit).

12. Disability of connected devices of other producers.

FAPAHTUIAHBIA PEMOHT HE MPOU3BOAUTCA B C/IEAYIOLLUX CAYYAAX:

1. VicTeueHme rapaHTUItHOrO Cpoka (yCTaHaB/MBAETCA CO AHA NMPOAAXM ToBapa noTpebutento).
2. HenpaBunbHOe 3ano/iHeHNe rapaHTUIAHOrO TasoHa.

3. HenpaBuabHOE NOAKAIOUEHNE B 31EKTPOCETb.

4. HapyLueHue cOXpaHHOCTU rapaHTUiiHbIX MAOME 1 KpeneXHbIX COeAnHEHNA kopnyca,
Ha/nume CNe0B BCKPBITUA Ha BHELLHWX U BHYTPEHHWX NOBEPXHOCTAX TOBapa.

5. Annapatypa, npegHasHaueHHas Ans paboThl B BbITOBbIX YCIOBUAX, MCMONb30BaNACh

B NPOdeCCUOoHabHbIX LieNsX.

6. MoBpexeHNs Bbi3BaHbI NONaZaHieM BHYTPb V134e11sA NOCTOPOHHWX NPeAMETOB, BELLeCTB,
KNAKOCTEN, HaCeKOMBbIX.

7. HapyweHue B paboTte nuTatoLeit anektpocetn — 220 B +10%

(Kpome cTabunnaTopoB HanpsXKeHUs).

8. BCKpbITUE M PEMOHT TOBapa Npon3BeAeHb! INLIOM, He YNONHOMOYEHHbIM

Ha TO GMPMOIA-NPOAaBLIOM.

9. HenpaBuabHas skcnayatauma uam HebpexHoe obpalieHue.

10. MoBpexxaeHVe U3Aenns B pesynbTate CTUXUNHBIX GeACTBHIA.

11. Hannuve cnesoB MexaHMYeCKOro noepexeHuna (nageHve, yaap).

12. HepaboTOCNOCOBHOCTL NOAK/IHOHAEMbIX YCTPOMCTB APYruX NPOU3BOANTENEN.



Manufacturer: Anji Funuo Furniture CO., LTD

Address: NO. 35, Touba Road, Dipu Street, Anji County, Huzhou City, Zhejiang Province, China.
Made in China.

IMPORTER in EU / Importer / Dovozce / Dovozca / Maahantuoja / Importér / Importatorul /
Importeur: Defender Technology OU, Betooni str 11, 11415, Tallinn, Estonia.
www.defender-global.com

W3rotosutens: Anxmn ®PyHo PeHnve Ko., /1A,

Agpec: N 35, Toy6a Poag, [lvny CtpwuT, AHxu KayHTu, Xyuxoy Cutn, YxxaussaH MposuHc, Kutai.
CaenaHo B Kutae.

Mmnoptep B PO / opranuzaLys, ynoiHOMOUYEHHas Ha NPUHATME NMpeTeH3uii oT noTpebuteneii:
00O «T/] Komnanwsa [lepeHaep» Aapec: 127030 r. MockBa, BH.Tep.I. MyHULWMNaAbHbIA OKpyT
Teepckoi, yn. Cywésckas, 4. 27, cTpoeHwe 2, atax 3, nomelyerue lll, komHaTta 3, odpuc 63.
www.defender.ru

Brpo6HuK: AHxi PyHo Penive Ko., flTa.

Agpeca: N2 35, Toy6a Poag, [liny Crpit, Anxxi KayHTi, Xyuxoy Citi, YkeusaH MpoB.iHc, KuTaid.
IMnoptep B YkpaiHi: TOB «BupobHuue Mignpuemctso “Mpomucnosi Cuctemm»,

appeca: Byn. Kupuniscbka, 40A, m. Kuis, 04080, YkpaiHa.

www.defender-global.com

npOMBBOAVITe}'Ib ocTaBseT 3a coboin npaBoO U3MEHEHNA KOMNIEKTaLUnn, TEXHNYECKUX
XapaKTepuCTUK 1 BHELLHEero Bnja Tosapa.
I'Ile Hannymm mMexaHn4eckux I'IOBPe)KAeHVII‘;I NpeTeH3nn No ToBapy He NPUHNUMAaKOTCA.

FapaHTUIHBIA cpok: 6 MecaLeB. FapaHTiiHWIA TepMiH: 6 micauis. Keningeme 6 aii.

Cpok cnyx6bl 6 MecsLes. TepMiH cnyx6u 6 micauis. Kbiamet mep3imi 6 aii.

Cpok rogHoctut: 5 neT. TepmiH npuaaTtHocTi 5 pokis. XXapamabinbik Mep3imi 5 Xbis.
XpaHuTb B CyxoM MpoBeTPMBaeMOM MOMeLLEHWK Npu Temnepatype oT -5 go +40 rpagycos
Llenbcus 1 OTHOCKUTENBHOW BAAXKHOCTU He 6onee 80%.

36epiratvt B iHTepBani Temnepatyp Big -5 ao +40 rpagycis Llenbcis Ta BiAHOCHI BonorocTi
He 6inblue 80%.

,Cl,aTa N3rotosaeHuna (MECHLI,, I'OA) N HOMep MapTuUW yKasaHbl Ha yrnakoBKe.

EAL

16



